
National Statistics for Multi-Agency Public Protection 
Arrangements Annual Reports 08/09 

(Data collated from the MAPPA Annual Reports published in each of the 42 Areas 
of England and Wales)  

  
Table.1 Total number of MAPPA Offenders in the Community by 
Category (% change year on year) 
 

Category 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 
1. Registered Sexual 

Offender (RSO) 

28994 
17.99% 

29983 
3.41% 

30416 
1.44% 

31392 
3.21% 

32336 
3.0% 

2. Violent Offenders 
and other sexual 

offenders 

12662 
-0.72% 

14292 
12.87% 

14895 
4.22% 

16249 
9.09% 

11527 
   -29.1% 

3. Other dangerous 
offenders 

2936 
35.55% 

3313 
12.84% 

3132 
-5.46% 

2569 
-17.98% 

898 
-65% 

Totals 44592 
12.91% 

47588 
6.71% 

48443 
1.8% 

50210 
3.65% 

44761 

Since 2008/9 the category 2 and 3 data in this table is a snapshot of the number 
of offenders in those categories on 31 March.  Prior to this, the number reflected 
the number of cases over a whole year.  The category 1 data has always been a 
snapshot for 31 March in the given year. 
 
 
Table.2 Registered Sexual Offenders Per 100,000 of Population in 
England and Wales (on 31 March) 
 

Year 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 
1. RSOs per 100,000 54.76 56.63 57.45 59.29 61.08 
 
 
Table.3 Breakdown of Offenders managed at level 2 and 3 of MAPPA 
between 1 April 2008 and 31 March 2009 
 

Category of Offender Level 2 (% of 
MAPPA Total) 

Level 3 (% of 
MAPPA Total) 

Total per 
Category (% 

of MAPPA 
Total) 

1. Registered sexual 
offenders (RSOs) 

4408 
9.85% 

424 
0.95% 

4832 
10.8% 

2. Violent offenders and 
other sexual offenders 

3891 
8.69% 

320 
0.71% 

4211 
9.4% 

3. Other dangerous 
offenders 

1701 
3.8% 

180 
0.4% 

1881 
4.2% 

Total per Level 10000 
22.34% 

924 
2.06% 

10924 
24.41% 

The percentage figures in this table are indicative only.  The MAPPA total for 
2008/9 is a snapshot (see table 1) whereas the level data here represents the 
number of cases over a whole year. 
 



 
 
 
 
Table.4 Offenders referred to Levels 2 and 3 between 1 April 2008 
and 31 March 2009 
 

Category Level 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 
Level 2 6012 5894 5271 4408 1. Registered Sexual Offenders 

(RSO) Level 3 580 558 507 424 
Level 2 4026 5205 4057 3891 2. Violent offenders and other 

sexual offenders Level 3 493 502 402 320 
Level 2 2383 2943 2406 1701 3. Other Dangerous Offenders 
Level 3 194 189 163 180 
Level 2 

 
12421 14042 

13.05% 
11734 

-16.44% 
10000 

-22.3% 
4. Total (% change year on 

year) 
 Level 3 

 
1267 1249 

-1.42% 
1072 

-14.17% 
924 

-2.06% 
 
 
Table.5 Outcome measures in relation to offenders managed at 
Level 2 and Level 3 (% of total Level 2 and Level 3 population for 
that year) 
 

Outcome 
Measure 

Level 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 

Level 2 1305 
9.47% 

1566 
10.24% 

1451 
11.33% 

1297 
11.87% 

1. Returned to 
prison for Breach 

of Licence Level 3 226 
1.64% 

218 
1.43% 

208 
1.62% 

117 
1.07% 

Level 2 81 
0.59% 

72 
0.47% 

76 
0.59% 

58 
0.53% 

2. Returned to 
prison for Breach 
of sexual offences 
prevention order 

(SOPO) 

Level 3 21 
0.15% 

17 
0.11% 

20 
0.16% 

10 
0.09% 

Level 2 50 
0.37% 

69 
0.45% 

72 
0.56% 

40 
0.37% 

3. Charged with a 
Serious Further 

Offence 1 Level 3 12 
0.09% 

13 
0.09% 

7 
0.05% 

8 
0.07% 

 
1 A serious further offence (SFO) is defined in Probation Circular 22 of 2008. 
Essentially it includes homicide or attempted homicide, rape or attempted rape 
and other serious violent or sexual offences with a maximum penalty of 14 years' 
imprisonment or more.  Since 2008/9, the offence of wounding with intent to 
cause GBH (section 18 of the Offences Against the Person Act 1861) is no longer 
listed as a trigger offence and is not counted as an SFO for these purposes. 
NB These data relate only to those offenders who are charged with an SFO whilst 
managed at level 2 or 3 of MAPPA. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Table 6. Outcome measures: RSO Enforcement and Sexual Offences Act 
Civil Orders  
 

RSO Enforcement No. of 
offenders 

(2005/06) 

No. of 
offenders 

(2006/07) 

No. of 
offenders 

(2007/08) 

No. of 
offenders 

(2008/09) 
1. Registered sexual 

offenders (RSOs) 
charged/cautioned for 

breach of RSO 
notification requirements 

1286 1552 1 1634 1337 

 
Sexual Offences Act 

Orders 
No. of 
orders 

(2005/06) 

No. of 
orders 

(2006/07) 

No. of 
orders 

(2007/08) 

No. of 
orders 

(2008/09) 
2. Sexual offences 
prevention orders 
(SOPO) granted 

937 1114 1440 1512 

3. Notification Orders 
(NO) granted 

37 62 70 72 

4. Foreign Travel Orders 
(FO) granted 

1 3 1 12 

Total Number of 
Orders 

975 1179 1509 1596 

 
1 Reported as 1678 due to processing error. 
 
 


