National Statistics for Multi-Agency Public Protection Arrangements Annual Reports 08/09

(Data collated from the MAPPA Annual Reports published in each of the 42 Areas of England and Wales)

Table.1 Total number of MAPPA Offenders in the Community by Category (% change year on year)

Category	2004/05	2005/06	2006/07	2007/08	2008/09
1. Registered Sexual	28994	29983	30416	31392	32336
Offender (RSO)	17.99%	3.41%	1.44%	3.21%	3.0%
2. Violent Offenders	12662	14292	14895	16249	11527
and other sexual	-0.72%	12.87%	4.22%	9.09%	-29.1%
offenders					
3. Other dangerous	2936	3313	3132	2569	898
offenders	35.55%	12.84%	-5.46%	-17.98%	-65%
<u>Totals</u>	44592	47588	48443	50210	44761
	12.91%	6.71%	1.8%	3.65%	

Since 2008/9 the category 2 and 3 data in this table is a snapshot of the number of offenders in those categories on 31 March. Prior to this, the number reflected the number of cases over a whole year. The category 1 data has always been a snapshot for 31 March in the given year.

Table.2 Registered Sexual Offenders Per 100,000 of Population in England and Wales (on 31 March)

<u>Year</u>	2004/05	2005/06	2006/07	2007/08	2008/09
1. RSOs per 100,000	54.76	56.63	57.45	59.29	61.08

Table.3 Breakdown of Offenders managed at level 2 and 3 of MAPPA between 1 April 2008 and 31 March 2009

Category of Offender	Level 2 (% of MAPPA Total)	Level 3 (% of MAPPA Total)	Total per Category (% of MAPPA Total)
1. Registered sexual	4408	424	4832
offenders (RSOs)	9.85%	0.95%	10.8%
2. Violent offenders and	3891	320	4211
other sexual offenders	8.69%	0.71%	9.4%
3. Other dangerous	1701	180	1881
offenders	3.8%	0.4%	4.2%
Total per Level	10000	924	10924
	22.34%	2.06%	24.41%

The percentage figures in this table are indicative only. The MAPPA total for 2008/9 is a snapshot (see table 1) whereas the level data here represents the number of cases over a whole year.

Table.4 Offenders referred to Levels 2 and 3 between 1 April 2008 and 31 March 2009

Category	Level	2005/06	2006/07	2007/08	2008/09
1. Registered Sexual Offenders	Level 2	6012	5894	5271	4408
(RSO)	Level 3	580	558	507	424
2. Violent offenders and other	Level 2	4026	5205	4057	3891
sexual offenders	Level 3	493	502	402	320
3. Other Dangerous Offenders	Level 2	2383	2943	2406	1701
	Level 3	194	189	163	180
4 Total (%) change year on	Level 2	12421	14042	11734	10000
4. Total (% change year on			13.05%	-16.44%	-22.3%
year)	Level 3	1267	1249	1072	924
			-1.42%	-14.17%	-2.06%

Table.5 Outcome measures in relation to offenders managed at Level 2 and Level 3 (% of total Level 2 and Level 3 population for that year)

Outcome	Level	2005/06	2006/07	2007/08	2008/09
Measure					
1. Returned to	Level 2	1305	1566	1451	1297
prison for Breach		9.47%	10.24%	11.33%	11.87%
of Licence	Level 3	226	218	208	117
		1.64%	1.43%	1.62%	1.07%
2. Returned to	Level 2	81	72	76	58
prison for Breach		0.59%	0.47%	0.59%	0.53%
of sexual offences	Level 3	21	17	20	10
prevention order		0.15%	0.11%	0.16%	0.09%
(SOPO)					
3. Charged with a	Level 2	50	69	72	40
Serious Further		0.37%	0.45%	0.56%	0.37%
Offence 1	Level 3	12	13	7	8
		0.09%	0.09%	0.05%	0.07%

¹ A serious further offence (SFO) is defined in Probation Circular 22 of 2008. Essentially it includes homicide or attempted homicide, rape or attempted rape and other serious violent or sexual offences with a maximum penalty of 14 years' imprisonment or more. Since 2008/9, the offence of wounding with intent to cause GBH (section 18 of the Offences Against the Person Act 1861) is no longer listed as a trigger offence and is not counted as an SFO for these purposes. NB These data relate only to those offenders who are charged with an SFO whilst managed at level 2 or 3 of MAPPA.

Table 6. Outcome measures: RSO Enforcement and Sexual Offences Act Civil Orders

RSO Enforcement	No. of	No. of	No. of	No. of
	offenders	offenders	offenders	offenders
	(2005/06)	(2006/07)	(2007/08)	(2008/09)
Registered sexual offenders (RSOs) charged/cautioned for breach of RSO notification requirements	1286	1552 1	1634	1337

Sexual Offences Act Orders	No. of orders (2005/06)	No. of orders (2006/07)	No. of orders (2007/08)	No. of orders (2008/09)
Sexual offences prevention orders (SOPO) granted	937	1114	1440	1512
3. Notification Orders (NO) granted	37	62	70	72
4. Foreign Travel Orders (FO) granted	1	3	1	12
<u>Total Number of</u> <u>Orders</u>	975	1179	1509	1596

¹ Reported as 1678 due to processing error.